RAJYA SABHA

Thursday, the 17th April, 2008/28 Chaitra, 1930 (Saka)
The House met at eleven of the clock,
MR. CHAIRMAN in the Chair.

MEMBER SWORN
Shri Shivanand Tiwari (Bihar).

REFERENCE BY THE CHAIR
The victims of bus accident in Vadodara, Gujarat

MR. CHAIRMAN: Hon, Members, as you are aware, a tragedy took place on 16th April, 2008, when more than 40 persons, most of them school children, killed when bus carrying them to school crashed through the railings of a bridge and plunged into Narmada canai at Bodely village in Vadodara district of Gujarat.

We offer our heartfelt condolences to the bereaved families and also pray for the early
_ recovery of those who got injured in this accident.

Now, let us proceed with the Question Hour. Question No. 361, Shrimati Brinda Karat.

OR.1L ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Underground fire in Jharia Coalfield area
*361. SHRIMAT] BRINDA KARAT: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that around seven lakh people in Jharia Coalfield area in Jharkhand are affected due to underground fire; and

(b) if so, the steps taken by Government to protect the lives and livelihood of the people affected, environtient and areas by controlling the underground fire?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COAL (SHRI SANTOSH
BAGRQDIA): (a) and (b) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) As per the sample survey conducted by Jharia Rehabilitation and Development Authority (JRDA) in 2006, the estimated number of houses/families in Jharia Coalfields which are affected due to underground fires are 98314 comprising 44155 houses of Bharat Coking Coal Limited (BCCL) employees and 54159 houses of Non-BCCL persons.

(b) The mining areas of Jharia and Raniganj are faced with fire and subsidence problems due to century old mining operations in these coalfields. These problems have been receiving attention of all concerned from time to time and mitigative measures have been taken on case to case basis at different time. However, as a permanent solution to the problem it is now contemplated to rehabilitate ail the propulation living in the endangered areas and fire areas are to be dug out to the extent possible. Taking this into account an Action Plan has been prepared for Jharia and Raniganj Coalfields with an estimated investment requirement of Rs. 8659 crore. While the Government of West Bengal has conveyed their acceptance to the proposed Rehabilitation and Resettlement package, acceptance of Government of Jharkhand is awaited. As soon as it is received the approval of the competent authority will be sought for the proposed Action Plan.

For implementation of Action Plan State Government of JTharkhand has entrusted the job to Jharia Rehabilitation and Development Authority (JRDA) and State Government of West Bengal to Asansol Durgapur Development Authority (ADDA) and coal companies will provide al! the technical support. As per the Action Plan the funding is proposed to be done by Government of India and Coal India Limited (CIL).

The following steps have been taken to prevent/control fire and subsidence:

Surface sealing and blanketing

Isolation by trenching and back filling with cohesive soil

Filling of opencast high wall, shafts, inclines and other subsided areas
Blind flushing with sand/cement/fly-ash/grout mixture

Cooling by water curtain/infiltration ponds.

With the concerted efforts ten fires have been liquidated out of 70 fires inherited by BCCL at the time of nationalisation. In the meanwhile 7 new fires also occurred post nationalisation period. The surface area under fire has red;iced to 9 sq. km. (in year 1994) from 17 sq. km. (in year 1986). Further NRSA (National Remote Sensing Agency) has reported that the area of surface fires is about 3 sq. Km. as per their course resolution satellite data in Dec., 2006.

Since 1997-98, 12 schemes under Environmental Measures and Subsidence Control (EMSC) and 4 schemes under Rehabilitation and Control of*Fire Scheme (RCFS) were taken up for a total outlay of about Rs. 101.45 crore. As against this, 7 EMSC schemes have been completed and 5 EMSC and 3 RCFS schemes are under imptementation. One RCFS scheme has been dropped due to dismantling of Dhanbad- Patherdrll Rallway line and subsequent mining their. 4

A demonstration scheme for successful implementation of rehabilitation of endangered houses was approved by Government of India and funded by Ministry of Coal for shﬂ‘img of 4600 (3100 non-BCCL and 1500 BCCL) houses from most endangered areas in May, 199%™
tor an amount of Rs. 33.88 crore which was revised in February, 2003 for an investment of Rs. 61.09 crore. 344 numbers of houses for BCCL employees have been constructed and the balance 1156 houses are being tendered. Construction of 3100 non-BCCL houses by the Jharia Rehabilitation and Development Authority (JRDA) is also under progress.
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SHRIMATI BRINDA KARAT: Sir, it is my privilege to ask the first question to the new Minister. I congratulate him. I just would like to remind him what he said when he was an ordinary mortal like us. He said, "'The Minister should not give general answers to specific question'. So, this is a very specific question to the hon. Minister.

Sir, the hon. Minister has given a very detailed reply and I thank him for that. There are two sets of problems concerning this whole issue. The first one is relating to putting out the fire and the second one is relating to rehabilitation.

I have just visited these sites. I have visited 14 of these places. Unfortunately, what I saw and the magnitude of this crisis can only be called as a national disaster and the reply of the hon. Minister do not match with each other. For example, he says that around 98,000 houses have been affected. But, what is the total number of houses have been built. The princely number of 354 houses for BCCL employees, 1156 is still being tendered and 3100 non-BCCL houses are in the process of being built. This is after around 10 years. This is the result of the effort. So obviously, it is a very serious issue. The main problem is the multiplicity of authorities and the non-accountability. This is the major issue. In the reply itself the hon.
Minister said that ‘the Government of Jharkhand has not accepted. We are trying to persuade.’
So, my first supplementary is: Given the utter failure to deal with this issue, which is of the proportion of a national disaster, will the hon. Minister form a more integrated Committee with experts, remaining itself as a nodal agency, by keeping a time-bound framework and also by including in the Committee representatives of the displaced people.

SHRI SANTOSH BAGRODIA: Your suggestion will be looked into and if it is required, we will, definitely, put up a nodal agency, but the facts remains this. What this Government has done was not done in the past. In 2006, this Action Plan was, especially, made and under that, Rs. 8,659 crores have been set apart for this. You say that different agency should be set up. Obviously, in our system, every responsibility cannot be with us. As far as providing land and rehabilitation is concerned, it is the responsibility of the State Government. We can only provide the facilities. If the State Government does not give us land, what can be done?
Mr. Chairman, Sir, through you, 1 request the hon. Member to force this population living there to move from there. We have special departments in both the companies; BCCL and ECL just to motivate these people to get out of their places and go to safer places. I will give the reasons why these houses are not built up. You said that we have built up 400 houses.
Actuaily, for BCCL employees also, we have build 344 houses only. It is true. Around 204 families have been shifted. But, we have not been able to convince more people to shift.
Similarly, for non-BCCL people, 3100 houses are being constructed by the local Government, and 900 houses will be completed in the next three months. The point is, even if the houses are to be constructed, there is no constraint of funds. The Government has provided enough funds. Funding is proposed to be done either by the CIL or by the Government. The most
, important factor is, please support us to motivate these people to move from endangered areas.

SHRIMATI BRINDA KARAT: Sir, if [ can first motivate the hon. Minister to show a little sensitivity to the terrible plight of the displaced, [ would think, at least, part of my duty is done. So, I would request you again to kindly include those representatives in your committee and please go and visit the site yourself and see the huge gap which is there. The lives of these people are at stake and here you are giving this type of answer.

Anyway, Sir, my second supplementary relates to the Jharia town. The first point that I have made is about rehabilitation. The second issue is of, actually, putting out the fire. Now,
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I went to Jharia town. There is a Jharia Bhachao Committee in that town. This Action Plan. which the Minister has mentioned in the House, is not of 2006, it is a much earlier Action Plan. In that Action Plan, there is a very specific clause that Jharia town can be saved and should be saved by proper stowing of sand in the gaps caused by the excavation of coal in the earlier mine. In other words, the town is, basically, on pillars. There are huge gaps under that town. About 3-4 lakh people are living there. While the town people are discussing this issue amongst themselves, they are also constantly requesting the Government to get the best technology and stow the sand so that they can be saved. I want to know from the hon.
Minister wheather the assurance given to the House that the Action Plan he mentioned, which talks about saving Jharia by stowing the sand in an urgent manner, will be implemented.

SHRI SANTOSH BAGRODIA: Mr. Chairman, Sir, through you, I would like to inform the hon. Member that Jharia town is located in the Central Eastern part of Jharia Coalfields.
Jharia town is surrounded by coal mines, practically, from all sides. Jharia town is not affected by the fire at present. And, there is no proposal to relocate the main Jharia town entirely. There are fires in the adjoining and surrounding areas of the town. Some of the areas in or around Jharia town are prone to subsidence. Such prone areas have been identified for shifting. As far as the need for assurance is concerned, I would say that the Government is going to take every effort to save the human lives.

o oo v spgafia: ety w0k, 99 it Fen @eE # o e sk fEe
WA wu Wt gy wheda wt a ot 8, @ e F arEren i w5 e o st
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SHRI SANTOSH BAGRODIA: Mr. Chairman, Sir, I would like to inform the hon. Member through you that plant subsidence takes place when extraction of coal pillars is done with caning system for which specific approval has been granted by the DGMS. ¥@1 =& ® | 5l &Ie],


Iral Answers (17 APRIL 2008] to Questions §

T &1 AEavEEa &, 9% wi @ b wd ot sue fag w8 w1 o 8, wifee 39 wwd @
sz, ¥ e = angd § R 75 % 91 after nationalisation, 22 fire control projects covering 10 fires were taken up with an investment of Rs. 114.57 crores. Massive efforts were taken 1p by the application of best available technology such as blanketing the fire area with sand wnd mitti, digging and trenching, sand flushing and inert gas infusion. Besides, stabilisation vork was carried out to save railway lines, roads, and other areas which were accessible.
[he number of fires which were completely liquideated is ten. 10 ST %Y completely liquidate
s @Y AfF R o T i ved 70 &, R 77 gL T MR g R TR 0@
g, it 67 @t &, o I T oft v S ¥ iR Fegehed e @ @ 8, aifE qg e v Ew
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KT T8 &2 Twmafa SR ... (). 9 a1 § dafua v

oft wurfy; A8, I Aam A dif@ v W N

SHRI SYED AZEEZ PASHA: Mr. Chairman, Sir, the hon. Minister in his reply has stated hat 70 fires were there at the time of nationalisation and seven new fires occurred in the rost-nationalisation period. But, still, there are many other fires which have to be extinguished. iir, 1 am told that the US team has also visited these places and you are also taking the help if the World Bank team in this regard. So, I would like to know from the hon. Minister as to jow many years it will take to extinguish the fires completely in Jharia and Raniganj.

SHRI SANTOSH BAGRODIA: Sir, it is very difficult to have that kind of assessment recause it is impossible to know as to what kind of fire is actually taking place inside. We xtinguish some portion of it but some still remains. So, it is a continuous process and it is rery difficult to tell how many years this process will take. If we know that total problem, we an probably assess it. But there is not technology available in the world which can tell us xactly what is the biggest problem in this regard.

SHRI PRAKASH JAVADEKAR: Sir, the Minister was mentioning that the people are iot ready for rehabilitation and going to the new places. I want to know whether there is any cheme or whether there are any efforts from the Government side to take these people into onfidence and to show them the actual facilities available at other places. And, whether the Sovernment is making any effort to motivate them and take help of the NGOs who are vorking with the people in that area. I want to ask whether this type of effort has been nitiated by the Government or not.

SHRI SANTOSH BAGRODIA: Sir, as I said earlier, and 1 repeat it again, both these qmpanies, namely, BCCL and ECL, have a special department with very senior officers vho are tryping to motivate the local people and who are also using the NGOs also. We are avolving the local public men and we are also using all the social workers. So, every effort
s being made to motivate them and we are also requesting the local Government to help us.
Ve understand the humanitarian aspect of this problem and our Government is very much ensitive to this problem. It is not true that we are not trying it, but, as you know, it is xtremely difficult to change the mindset of the people to go from one place to other. It is ery difficult. So, if you can also help us, we will be glad to take your help and the moment ny help is required from the Government, we will help you also. Please tell us.

